# **- | \$40.00 | 48924**

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM591723

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PANGO GMBH		07/23/2020	Limited Liability Company: SWITZERLAND

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PANGO INC.	
Street Address:	541 Jefferson Ave., Suite 100	
City:	Redwood City	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94063	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4892495	BETTERNET

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 4152687522

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4152686538

Email: SGuerra@mofo.com
Correspondent Name: Jennifer Lee Taylor
Address Line 1: 425 Market Street

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 18446-6005.000		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jennifer Lee Taylor	
SIGNATURE:	/jlt/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/13/2020	

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=BETTERNET assignment#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007020 FRAME: 0361

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Pango GmbH, a Swiss limited liability company ("ASSIGNOR"), owns United States Trademark Registration No. 4,892,495 for the mark BETTERNET for services in International Class 38 identified as "providing virtual private network (VPN) services" (the "MARK"); and

WHEREAS, Pango Inc., a Delaware corporation ("ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire all of the right, title and interest of ASSIGNOR in, to and under the MARK, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the MARK;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is a successor to the portion of the business of the ASSIGNOR to which the MARK pertains;

Now, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby is acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto ASSIGNEE its entire right, title and interest in and to the MARK, and to the applications and/or registrations for the MARK, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the MARK and the portion of the business of the ASSIGNOR to which the MARK pertains, including the right to sue and recover for any past infringement thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the dates set forth below.

PANGO GMBH cusigned by:	PANGO INC.  DocuSigned by:
PANGO GMBH Gusigned by:  Ralph Sigs  808E5EFD34524480	By: Duane Berlin
Ralph Sigg	Name:Duane Berlin
Title: CEO	Secretary Title:
Juli 23, 2020 Title:	Date:

TRADEMARK REEL: 007020 FRAME: 0362

RECORDED: 08/13/2020